LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

(CROOKED LANE AND LORD STREET, PRESTON, PRESTON CITY) (TEMOPORARY SUSPENSION OF FOOTWAY) ORDER 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Lancashire County Council have made an Order under **Section 14(1)** (a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, the effect of which will be to temporarily prohibit traffic on the roads set out in this notice.

- 1. No person shall cause any pedestrian to proceed over that length of Crooked Lane and Lord Street, Preston as follows: -
- Crooked Lane (South Side) from a point at the rear of 60 Lancaster Road travelling in an easterly direction for approximately 60 metres.
- Lord Street (North Side) from a point west of 21 23 Lord Street travelling in a westerly direction for approximately 43 metres to a point east of 3 – 5 Lord Street.
- 2. Nothing in this order shall apply to persons engaged in the carrying out of the works.
- 3. The prohibition will be operative from 0730 hours on 13th May 2024 until 1700 hours on 5th May 2025 or until completion of the works within this period. Access will be maintained whenever and wherever possible.
- 4. An alternative route for pedestrians affected by the footway closure on Crooked Lane is via:-

Lancaster Road - Lord Street - Tithebarn Street and vice versa

AND FURTHER – A temporary alternative footway will be in place for pedestrian use on Lord Street

The temporary prohibition is necessary to allow Triton Construction to carry out development works on the Preston Youth Zone project.

Authority given for this Order to be made:

Peter Bell Regulation and Enforcement Manager Lancashire Highway Services 03001236780

[Ref: HRiT/51748/KF]